

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

IN RE LONDON SILVER FIXING, LTD.
ANTITRUST LITIGATION

14-MD-02573-VEC
14-MC-02573-VEC

This Document Relates to:

The Honorable Valerie E. Caproni

ALL ACTIONS

REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF (A) REPRESENTATIVE PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT WITH DEUTSCHE BANK AG, DEUTSCHE BANK AMERICAS HOLDING CORPORATION, DB U.S. FINANCIAL MARKETS HOLDING CORPORATION, DEUTSCHE BANK SECURITIES, INC., DEUTSCHE BANK TRUST CORPORATION, DEUTSCHE BANK TRUST COMPANY AMERICAS, AND DEUTSCHE BANK AG NEW YORK BRANCH; AND (B) INTERIM CO-LEAD COUNSEL'S MOTION FOR AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 1

 I. The Reaction Of The Settlement Class Confirms The Fairness, Reasonableness and
 Adequacy Of The Settlement..... 1

 II. The Reaction Of The Settlement Class Also Supports Awarding Interim Co-Lead Counsel’s
 Requested Awards for Attorneys’ Fees and Reimbursement of Expenses..... 4

CONCLUSION..... 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bryant v. Potbelly Sandwich Works, LLC,
 No. 17-cv-7638 (CM)(HBP), 2020 WL 563804 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 4, 2020) 5

City of Pontiac Gen. Employees’ Ret. Sys. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.,
 954 F. Supp. 2d 276 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)..... 3

Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.,
 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000) 5

In re AOL Time Warner, Inc. Sec.,
 No. 02-cv-5575 (SWK), 2006 WL 3057232 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 25, 2006) 6

In re Bisy Sec. Litig.,
 No. 04-cv-3840 (JSR), 2007 WL 2049726 (S.D.N.Y. July 16, 2007) 3

In re CenturyLink Sales Practices & Sec. Litig.,
 No. CV 17-2832, 2020 WL 7133805 (D. Minn. Dec. 4, 2020)..... 4

In re Facebook, Inc., IPO Sec. & Derivative Litig.,
 343 F. Supp. 3d 394 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)..... 2, 3

In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.,
 No. 21-MC-92 (SAS), 2010 WL 2834894 (S.D.N.Y. July 7, 2010) 4

In re Online DVD–Rental Antitrust Litig.,
 779 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2015)..... 4

In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 05-md-1695 (CM), 2007 WL 4115808 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007) 4

Poertner v. Gillette Co.,
 618 F. App’x 624 (11th Cir. 2015) 4

Pollard v. Remington Arms Co.,
 320 F.R.D. 198 (W.D. Mo. 2017) 3

Stinson v. City of New York,
 256 F. Supp. 3d 283 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)..... 4

Tiro v. Pub. House Invs., LLC,
 No. 11-cv-7679 (CM), 2013 WL 4830949 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 10, 2013) 5

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005) 3, 4

Rules

FED. R. CIV. P. 23.....2
